

ACTS AND RESOLVES

of the

FIFTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

鶲

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: E. F. PILLSBURY & CO., STATE PRINTERS. 1879.

1879.

4

1

8

STATE OF MAINE.

OF THE

RESOLVES

Снар. 136.

Insane Hospital, in favor of. INSANE HOSPITAL.-MAINE CENTRAL INSTITUTE.

Chapter 136.

Resolve in favor of the Insane Hospital.

Resolved, That the trustees of the Maine insane hospital be and they are hereby authorized to erect a suitable building or buildings for the accommodation of especially sick patients, also the better classification of patients, at some point on the hospital premises; provided, the means for the purpose can be drawn from the current income of the hospital. The cost of said building not to exceed the sum of nine thousand dollars.

Approved February 27, 1879.

Chapter 137.

Resolve to amend chapter one hundred and fifty-four of the resolves of eighteen hundred and seventy, entitled "A Resolve in favor of Maine Central Institute."

Resolved, That chapter one hundred and fifty-four of the resolves of eighteen hundred and seventy, entitled a resolve in favor of Maine Central Institute, be and is hereby amended, by adding the word 'five,' after the words ''eighteen hundred and eighty," in the sixth line thereof so that said resolve, as amended, shall read as follows:

Resolved, That the sum of ten thousand dollars be and hereby is appropriated out of the state treasury, for the use of the trustees of the Maine Central Institute, as endowment fund to said institution, the money to be retained in the treasury, and the interest to be paid semi-annually, till the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five; and if at that time the said trustees shall own unincumbered school property to the amount of forty thousand dollars, and the said institution shall be in successful operation, the said sum of ten thousand dollars shall be paid to the trustees of said institution for the use and benefit thereof; and they shall safely invest the same; the interest only to be expended annually; provided, that the trustees of said institution, in consideration of the aid thus rendered by the state, shall, within one year after the passage of this resolve, establish and thereafter maintain a normal department for the preparation of teachers.

Approved March 1,1879.

\$10,000 appropriated to Maine Central Institute.

Ch. 254, Resolves 1870,

amended.

Proviso.